

No. 22-859

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Devin Watkins  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAN GREENBERG  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
Devin.Watkins@cei.org  
Dan.Greenberg@cei.org

October 17, 2023

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The History of the Seventh Amendment Refutes Petitioner’s Argument .....	3
II. The Seventh Amendment Generally Requires a Jury for Monetary Damages .....	8
III. “Public Rights” Prior to <i>Atlas Roofing</i> Concerned the Ability to Assign Cases to Non- Article III Forums But Did Not Mention A Jury Trial Exception .....	14
IV. <i>Atlas Roofing</i> Created the First Exception for Jury Trial of Public Rights.....	16
V. Legal Rights Are At Issue and Legal Remedies Used that Require a Jury.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Balt. &amp; Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935) .....	4
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) .....	21, 22
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Dent v. State of W. Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929) .....	18, 21
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794) .....	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	13
<i>Harrison v. The Liberty</i> , Vice Adm. Min. Bk. (June, 22, 1768) .....	6
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	20
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	12, 26
<i>Lloyd Sabaudo Societa v. Elting</i> , 287 U.S. 329 (1932) .....	20
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370, 376 (1996) .....	3
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 146 (1873) .....	27

<i>Mayo v. Wilson</i> , 1 N.H. 53 (1817).....	9
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	21, 22
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Company v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909) .....	20
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty’s</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) .....	21, 22
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	19
<i>The Case of the Tailors of Ipswich</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615) .....	14
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	12, 26
<i>U.S. v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812). .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III Sec. 2.....	10, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 427–28 (8th ed. 1780).....	15
3 Sir. Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Common Law of England</i> 181 (1797) .....	14
Declaration of Independence (US 1776) .....	7

Governor Francis Bernard to Lords of Trade (August, 2, 1761), <i>reprinted in</i> Josiah Quincy, Jr., <i>Reports of Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Superior Court of Judicature of the Province of Massachusetts Bay, Between 1761 and 1772</i> , at 557 (Boston 1865).....	4
Governor William Shirley, <i>quoted in</i> Stephen Botein, <i>Early American Law and Society</i> 57 (1983) .....	5
James Kent, 1 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 377-78 (6th ed. 1848) (1826).....	6, 11
John Adams, Diary Notes on the Rights of Juries, in 1 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> 229–30 (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	8
John Locke, The Second Treatise of Government § 27, at 15 (3d J.W. Gough ed. 1966) (1689).....	15
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433, 447 (1830).....	10, 12
Report of the Committee on Administrative Procedure, Appointed by the Attorney General, at the Request of the President, to Investigate the Need for Procedural Reform in Various Administrative Tribunals and to Suggest Improvements Therein, <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , 77 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., S.doc.8 (Jan. 29, 1941).....	23
Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (1765).....	6
Thomas Jefferson, 3 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 71 (Washington ed. 1861).....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> 140 (J.W. Randolph ed., 1853) (1781–82).....	9
